

00-7769

00-7780

*United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit*

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-against-

GREGORY V. SERIO, in his capacity as Acting Superintendent of Insurance
of the State of New York,

Defendant-Appellant.

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANCE COMPANY, GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, GEICO INDEMNITY COMPANY, and GEICO CASUALTY COMPANY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

- against-

GREGORY V. SERIO, as Acting Superintendent of Insurance
of the State of New York,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Eugene R. Anderson, Esq.
Anderson Kill & Olick, P.C.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1182
Tel: (212) 278-1751
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
United Policyholders

Of Counsel,
Amy Bach, Esq.
United Policyholders
42 Miller Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
Tel: (415) 381-7627

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
POINT I. AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INSURANCE IS MANDATORY	1
POINT II. INSURANCE IS VESTED WITH THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	3
A. THE PUBLIC SERVICE NATURE OF INSURANCE.....	3
1. Insurance Is Special.....	3
B. INSURANCE REGULATIONS	6
POINT III. ALLSTATE AND GEICO INSURANCE COMPANIES ARE AT LEAST QUASI-FIDUCIARIES	7
A. INSURANCE COMPANIES ARE FIDUCIARIES.....	7
B. THE GOOD HANDS BECOME CLENCHED FISTS	9
POINT IV. INSURANCE COMPANIES OWE A DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING TO THEIR POLICYHOLDERS	10
A. UNDER NEW YORK COMMON LAW, A DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING IS IMPLIED IN ALL CONTRACTS, INCLUDING INSURANCE POLICIES	10
B. ALLSTATE AND GEICO HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING, AND CANNOT BE TRUSTED TO FAIRLY REPRESENT THEIR POLICYHOLDERS	11
1. The Mayor's Task Force On Insurance Rates.....	11
2. Allstate's "Steering" of Policyholders away from Procuring Legal Representation.....	11
POINT V. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Adolph Coors Co. v. American Insurance Co., et al.</u> , 164 F.R.D. 507 (D. Colo. 1993).....	9
<u>Greenspan v. Allstate Insurance Co.</u> , 937 F. Supp. 288 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	10
<u>New York University v. Continental Insurance Co.</u> , 87 N.Y.2d 308, 662 N.E.2d 763, 639 N.Y.S.2d 283 (1995).....	10
<u>United States v. Brennan</u> , 183 F.3d 139 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	9

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. Ins. Law § 2601 (McKinney 1985).....	11
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Richard a. Archer, <u>Preparing for A 'Mega-Loss'</u> , Business Ins., Oct. 10, 1994, at 23.....	9
Robert H. Gettlin, <u>Fighting The Client</u> , Best's Review P/C, Feb. 1997 at 49,50	10
Goodman & Seaton, <u>Ripe for Decision, Internal Workings and Current Concerns of the California Supreme Court</u> , 62 Cal. L. Rev. 309, 346-47 (1974).....	5
Ricard Hazleton, <u>The Tort Monster That Ate Dow Corning</u> , Wall St. J., May 17, 1995 at 21	9
Deborah Lohse, <u>Accident Victims Sue Allstate Alleging The Insurer Misled Them</u> , Wall St. J., July 28, 1998 at B5	12
Deborah Lohse, <u>Pennsylvania Sues Allstate, Alleging It Deterred Legal Help</u> , Wall St. J., December 9, 1998 at B8	12
James J. Lorimer et al., <u>The Legal Environment of Insurance</u> 38 (3d ed. American Institute For Property And Liability Underwriters 1987)	5
James J. Lorimer et al., <u>The Legal Environment of Insurance</u> 38 (4 th ed. American Institute For Property And Liability Underwriters 1993)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
James J. Markham et al., <u>The Claims Environment</u> 347 (1 ST ed. Insurance Institute of America 1993)	6
Randy Papetti, Note, <u>The Insurer's Duty of Good Faith in the Context of Litigation</u> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1931, 1933 at n.10 (1992).....	9
Roscoe Pound, <u>The Spirit of the Common Law</u> at 29 (Marshall Jones Co. 1921).....	5
Leslie Scism, <u>Tight-Fisted Insurers Fight Their Customers to Limit Big Awards</u> , Wall St. J., Oct. 15, 1996 at 1	10
